

No. 08-16330

UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AREZOU MANSOURIAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable Frank C. Damrell, Jr. presiding
Eastern District Civil Case No. 03-cv-02591-FCD-EFB

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of
Northern California, and Association for Gender Equity Leadership in Education
as *AMICI CURIAE* in Support of APPELLANTS and REVERSAL.

MICHAEL RISHER
State Bar No. 191627
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2488

EMILY J. MARTIN
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2615

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE IX PROVIDES A DETAILED FRAMEWORK FOR ENSURING THAT SCHOOLS PROVIDE EQUALITY OF ATHLETIC OPPORTUNITIES	4
A. Educational Institutions Like UCD Have an Affirmative Obligation to Ensure and Maintain Title IX Compliance.....	5
B. Title IX Regulations and OCR Policy Interpretations Give Schools Detailed Notice of Their Obligations to Ensure Nondiscrimination in Their Athletics Programs.....	9
II. TITLE IX REQUIRES UCD TO OFFER WOMEN’S WRESTLING OPPORTUNITIES	17
A. UCD Violates Title IX and Discriminates Against Female Students by Failing All Three Prongs of Title IX’s Three-Part Test for Measuring Equal Athletics Participation Opportunities.	18
1. UCD fails to provide female students with a substantially proportionate opportunity to participate in athletics.	19
2. UCD does not have a history and continuing	

practice of program expansion for
female athletics 21

3. UCD does not fully and effectively
accommodate the interests of its female
students in varsity athletics 22

B. Given Its Failure to Provide Equal Athletic
Participation Opportunities to Female Students,
UCD Violates Title IX by Providing Males
but not Females the Opportunity to Participate
in Wrestling 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boulahanis v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Chalenor v. Univ. of N.D.</i> , 292 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 185 (D.R.I. 1995)	15, 22
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)	6, 10, 14, 18, 23, 24
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	6, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 88 (W.D.Va. 2007).....	7
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pa.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 578 (W.D. Pa. 1993)	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	4
<i>Gonyo v. Drake Univ.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1000 (S.D. Iowa 1995).....	7
<i>Haffer v. Temple Univ.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 531 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	7
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> ,	

43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6, 18
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>McCormick v. School Dist. Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Miami Univ. Wrestling Club v. Miami Univ. of Ohio</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6, 11, 21-22, 23
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 23
<i>Roberts v. Colo. State Univ.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1512 (D.Colo. 1993).....	10-11, 14, 15, 22
<i>Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6, 18
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6, 11

STATUTES

Equity in Athletics Disclosure Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1092(g).....	15
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5

Dep't of Educ. Organization Act,
20 U.S.C. §§ 3401-3510..... 6

ADMINISTRATIVE AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY

34 C.F.R. § 106.3..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.4..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.8..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.9..... 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.31..... 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.37..... 9, 14

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 26, 28

40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (June 4, 1975)..... 6

40 Fed. Reg. 52655 (Nov. 11, 1975) 12

43 Fed. Reg. 58070 (Dec. 11, 1978)..... 13

44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (Dec. 11, 1979)..... *passim*
